

No. 21-1271

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY K. MOORE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SPEAKER OF THE NORTH CAROLINA HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

REBECCA HARPER, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA*

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
SCHOLARS OF THE FOUNDING ERA
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ROBERT A. ATKINS
WALTER RIEMAN
JONATHAN H. HURWITZ
Counsel of Record
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
*1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019
(212) 373-3254
jhurwitz@paulweiss.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of <i>amici curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	4
Argument.....	9
I. The authority of state legislatures derived solely from the new state constitutions that Americans began adopting as they prepared to declare independence in 1776.....	9
II. The framers of the first constitutions were concerned with ensuring a true correspondence between society and the composition of representative assemblies.....	15
III. In the decade after the first state constitutions were adopted, criticism of the performance of the state legislatures became a driving force in American political thinking, shaping the agenda of the Federal Convention and the context within which the Elections Clause was drafted.....	18
IV. The “Pinckney Plan” is a misleading document created by Charles Pinckney years after the Convention, and the Committee of Detail therefore could have made no “deliberate” change to its language.....	20
V. The framers intended the Elections Clause to answer two ends: to experiment with still unresolved questions about congressional elections, and to empower Congress to defend its own elections against the abuse of that power by the States. One potential abuse would be election schemes that violated the norms of democratic equality inherent in the image of the legislature as a miniature of the polity.....	25

II

VI. The amply documented discussions of the Elections Clause that occurred during the Ratification Debates of 1787-88 confirm and amplify this interpretation.....	29
Conclusion	33

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Other Authorities	
BERNARD BAILYN, IDEOLOGICAL ORIGINS OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION (1992).....	5
CHARLES S. HYNEMAN & DONALD S. LUTZ EDS., 1983.....	12, 16, 17
CONCEPTUAL CHANGE AND THE CONSTITUTION (TERENCE BALL & J.G.A. POCOCK EDS., 1988).....	6
DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF RATIFICATION OF CONSTITUTION.....	22, 29, 30, 31
DONALD LUTZ, POPULAR CONSENT AND POPULAR CONTROL: WHIG POLITICAL THEORY IN THE EARLY STATE CONSTITUTIONS (1980).....	5, 11, 12, 13
GORDON S. WOOD, THE CREATION OF THE AMERICAN REPUBLIC, 1776-1787 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
JACK N. RAKOVE, THE BEGINNINGS OF NATIONAL POLITICS 96-97 (1ST ED.,1979).....	10
JACK RAKOVE, ORIGINAL MEANINGS: POLITICS AND IDEAS IN THE MAKING OF THE CONSTITUTION (1996)	6, 16, 32

IV

JOHN LOCKE, TWO TREATISES OF
GOVERNMENT 366-67 (LASLETT ED.,
1963)..... 9, 16

JONATHAN ELLIOT, DEBATES ON THE
ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL
CONSTITUTION 129 (VOL. 5, 1845)..... 22

MARC KRUMAN, BETWEEN AUTHORITY
AND LIBERTY: STATE CONSTITUTION
MAKING IN REVOLUTIONARY AMERICA
(1999) 5, 12, 13

OSCAR HANDLIN & MARY FLUG HANDLIN,
THE POPULAR SOURCES OF POLITICAL
AUTHORITY 443 (1966) 11, 17

Records of the Federal Convention of 1787..... *passim*

Robert J. Steinfeld, “To Save the People
from Themselves”: The Emergence of
American Judicial Review and the
Transformation of Constitutions (2021)..... 14

Rosemarie Zaggarri, The Historian's Case
Against the Independent State
Legislature Theory, Boston College L.
Rev. 19, 20

Second Treatise, “Of the Subordination of
the Powers of the Commonwealth,” 9

WILLI PAUL ADAMS, *THE FIRST AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONS: REPUBLICAN IDEOLOGY AND THE MAKING OF THE STATE CONSTITUTIONS IN THE REVOLUTIONARY ERA* (2001)..... 5, 12, 13, 14

William Ewald, *The Committee of Detail*, 28 CONSTITUTIONAL COMMENTARY 198 (2012) 23

William Michael Treanor, *Judicial Review Before Marbury*, 58 STAN. L. REV. 455 (2005) 14

THE WRITINGS OF JAMES MADISON:
COMPRISING HIS PUBLIC PAPERS AND HIS PRIVATE CORRESPONDENCE,
INCLUDING NUMEROUS LETTERS AND DOCUMENTS NOW FOR THE FIRST TIME PRINTED XVII, (GAILLARD HUNT ED., 1902 19, 22
